

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

Jolt Initiative, Inc.,

Plaintiff,

v.

Kex Paxton, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of Texas

Defendant.

Case No. 1:24-cv-01089-DII

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AMICUS CURIAE’S IDENTITY & INTERESTS..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Legislative History Supports Protections for Voter Assistance from Intimidation under Section 11(b) as Pled by Plaintiff. 3

II. The Text of Section 11(b) Contemplates the Type of Intimidation Alleged by Plaintiff. 7

III. The Common Understanding of Intimidation Includes the Conduct Alleged by Plaintiff. 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Allen v. City of Graham</i> , No. 1:20-CV-997, 2021 WL 2223772 (M.D.N.C. June 2, 2021).....	10
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	8
<i>Damon v. Hukowicz</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D. Mass. 2013).....	9
<i>Freeman & Bass, P.A. v. State of N.J. Commission of Investigation</i> , 359 F. Supp. 1053 (D.N.J. 1973).....	12, 13
<i>Fund Texas Choice v. Deski</i> , No. 1:22-CV-859-RP, 2024 WL 3223685 (W.D. Tex. May 1, 2024).....	12, 13
<i>Halprin v. Prairie Single Family Homes of Dearborn Park Association</i> , 388 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Kennedy v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , No. 3:24-CV-02869-WHO, 2024 WL 4031486 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2024)	8
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens - Richmond Region Council 4614 v. Public Interest Legal Foundation (LULAC v. PILF)</i> , No. 1:18-CV-00423, 2018 WL 3848404 (E.D. Va. Aug. 13, 2018).....	8
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	7
<i>National Association for Advancement of Colored People v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964).....	14
<i>National Association for Advancement of Colored People v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	11, 13
<i>National Association for Advancement of Colored People v. Thompson</i> , 357 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1966)	14
<i>National Coalition on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl</i> , 661 F. Supp. 3d 78 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	10
<i>National Coalition on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	10
<i>Pennington v. Donovan</i> , 574 F. Supp. 708 (S.D. Tex. 1983)	12, 13
<i>People v. Horelick</i> , 424 F.2d 697 (2d Cir. 1970).....	9
<i>People Helpers, Inc. v. City of Richmond</i> , 789 F. Supp. 725 (E.D. Va. 1992).....	10

Silverman v. Newspaper & Mail Deliverers’ Union of N.Y. and Vicinity, No. 97-cv-0040 (RLE), 1999 WL 893398 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 1999).....9

The Ku Klux Cases, 110 U.S. 651 (1884).....2

United States v. Beaty, 288 F.2d 653 (6th Cir. 1961).....8

United States v. Bruce, 353 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1965).....9

United States v. Harvey, 250 F. Supp. 219 (E.D. La. 1966)7

United States v. Lauderdale County, Mississippi, 914 F.3d 960 (5th Cir. 2019)7

United States v. McLeod, 385 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1967)12, 14

United States v. Nguyen, 673 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2012).....13

Whatley v. City of Vidalia, 399 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1968).....10, 14

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1985(2)9

42 U.S.C. § 3617.....9

52 U.S.C. § 10101(b)8

52 U.S.C. § 10307.....7, 8, 14

52 U.S.C. § 10307(b)3

Other Authorities

Alabama civil rights activist Maggie Bozeman dies, Tuscaloosa News (Aug. 29, 2004), <https://www.tuscaloosanews.com/story/news/2004/08/29/alabama-civil-rights-activist-maggie-bozeman-dies/27873342007/>.....6

Ari Berman, *Give Us The Ballot* (2015).....5, 6

Ben Cady & Tom Glazer, *Voters Strike Back: Litigating Against Modern Voter Intimidation*, 39 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 173 (2015)2

Extension of the Voting Rights Act: Hearings Before the H. Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights (Part 2), 97th Cong. (1981)5

Extension of the Voting Rights Act: Hearings on H.R. 939, H.R. 2148, H.R. 3247, and H.R. 3501 Before the H. Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights (Part 1), 94th Cong. (1975)5

S. Rep. 94-295 (1975), *as reprinted in* 1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7744, 5

S. Rep. 97-417 (1982), *as reprinted in* 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1773, 5, 6

Theodore Z. Wyman, *Litigation of Voter Intimidation Law*, 174 Am. Jur. Trials 385 (2022).....7

Voting Rights Act of 1965: Hearings on S. 1564 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary (Part 1),
89th Cong. (1965)2, 4

Voting Rights Act of 1965: Hearings on S. 1564 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary (Part 2),
89th Cong. (1965)4

Voting Rights Fact Sheet, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (Sept. 2024),
<https://www.justice.gov/crt/media/1366636/dl>.....10

AMICUS CURIAE'S IDENTITY & INTERESTS

Amicus curiae Campaign Legal Center (“CLC”) is a nonpartisan, nonprofit organization that has been working for nearly two decades to advance democracy through law. *Amicus* CLC has litigated several prominent voting rights cases, including as lead counsel in *Gill v. Whitford*, 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) (redistricting), *Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Institute*, 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018) (NVRA), *Veasey v. Abbott*, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc) (VRA), *Jones v. DeSantis*, 975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020) (en banc) (felony disenfranchisement law), *Clarke v. Wisconsin Elections Comm'n*, 2023 WI 79, 410 Wis. 2d 1, 998 N.W.2d 370, *reconsideration denied* (Jan. 11, 2024) (redistricting), and *Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes*, No. CV-22-00509-PHX-SRB, 2024 WL 2244338 (D. Ariz. May 2, 2024) (Arizona Documentary Proof of Citizenship).

Amicus CLC has expertise in voter intimidation claims. CLC, including through its affiliate CLC Action, has submitted *amicus curiae* briefs in numerous voter intimidation and political violence cases. *See, e.g., Andrews v. D'Souza*, No. 1:22-cv-04259-SDG (N.D. Ga. 2023); *Cervini v. Cisneros*, No. 1:21-cv-565 (W.D. Tex. 2022); *LULAC v. Public Interest Legal Foundation*, No. 1:18-cv-00423 (E.D. Va. 2018); *Cockrum v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.*, No. 3:18-cv-00484 (E.D. Va. 2019); *New York Immigr. Coal. v. Rensselaer Cnty. Bd. of Elections*, No. 1:19-cv-920 (N.D.N.Y. 2019); *Blassingame v. Trump*, No. 2:21-cv-858 (D.D.C. 2021); *Lee v. Trump*, No. 1:21-cv-400 (D.D.C. 2021); *Swalwell v. Trump*, No. 1:21-cv-586 (D.D.C. 2021). CLC has a demonstrated interest in the interpretation of voter intimidation laws that protect voters and the proper functioning of democracy.
